RESOLUTION NO. _____, SERIES 2019

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE LOUISVILLE METRO PLANNING COMMISSION CONDUCT A STUDY AND MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING REDUCTION OF MINIMUM PARKING REQUIREMENTS IN CERTAIN AREAS AS SUGGESTED IN PLAN 2040 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN ("PLAN 2040").

SPONSORED BY: COUNCIL MEMBERS COAN AND GEORGE

WHEREAS, Plan 2040 was adopted by the Metro Council effective January 1, 2019:

WHEREAS, Plan 2040 Goal 3, Policy 14, states: "Consider reducing parking minimums where appropriate;" and

WHEREAS, the Metro Council requests that the Louisville Metro Planning Commission conduct a study to determine if reducing minimum parking requirements in certain areas of Louisville Metro would be appropriate and comply with applicable guidelines of Plan 2040 and, upon completion, make recommendations regarding its findings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT ("METRO COUNCIL") AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I: The Metro Council requests that the Louisville Metro Planning Commission conduct a study as stated in Plan 2040 regarding the possible reduction of minimum parking requirements in certain areas of Louisville Metro, prepare proposed amendments to the Land Development Code, and report back to Metro Council no later than February 28, 2020.

SECTION II: This Resolution shall take effect upon passage and approval.

H. Stephen Ott Metro Council Clerk	David James President of the Council
Greg Fischer Mayor	Approval Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:	
Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney	
BY:	

Resolutions/Parking Requirements in Plan 2040 Review/R-089-19 - PC to Review Parking Requirements in Plan 2040 (7-3-19).docx (pbw)